


October 22, 1993

R. Zaiden Corrado

13200 Crossroads Parkway North

Suite 345

City of Industry, CA  91746-3420




Re:  Your Request for Advice





Our File A-93-381

Dear Mr. Corrado:


As the City Attorney for the City of Adelanto, you have requested advice on behalf of Mr. Ernest Scott, a member of the City Council of Adelanto, regarding his duties under the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  

QUESTION


Councilmember Scott has a financial interest in the sale of certain properties, but is not involved in any decisionmaking with respect to these properties.  Does Councilmember Scott have a conflict of interest under the Act?

CONCLUSION


Under the Act, Councilmember Scott does not have a conflict of interest if he does not make, participate in making or use his official position to influence a governmental decision regarding the properties.

FACTS


Mr. Scott is a licensed real estate broker, who has an exclusive listing to sell certain subdivided properties within the City of Adelanto.  No zoning change or other city council action will be required to affect the sale of these subdivided properties.  The only regulatory action required will be a lot split and the preparation of an environmental impact report ("EIR").  Both the lot split and the EIR fall under the purview of the planning commission.  Mr. Scott is not involved in the decisionmaking of the planning commission.

ANALYSIS


Section 87100 prohibits a public official from making, participating in making, or using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official knows or has reason to know the official has a financial interest.  


An official has a financial interest in a governmental decision within the meaning of Section 87100 if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the official, or on a member of the official's immediate family, or on:


(a)  Any business entity in which the public official has a direct or indirect investment worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.


(b)  Any real property in which the public official has a direct or indirect interest worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.



(c)  Any source of income, other than gifts and other than loans by a commercial lending institution in the regular course of business on terms available to the public without regard to official status, aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.  


(d)  Any business entity in which the public official is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management.  





Section 87103(a)-(d).


You have stated that Councilmember Scott has a financial interest in decisions that will be made by the planning commission.  However, since the city council will not be making any decisions regarding the properties, Councilmember Scott does not have a conflict of interest under the Act provided that he does not use his official position to influence any planning commission decisions regarding the properties (Regulation 18700.1).  In addition, the planning commission decisions must be final decisions which are not reviewed by the city council.  


Should the facts of Mr. Scott's situation change, this advice must be reevaluated.  You may recontact us at such time.


I trust this answers your question.




Sincerely,




Steven G. Churchwell




General Counsel




By:  Jill Stecher





Counsel, Legal Division
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